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Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board

Today, the Board of  Directors and the Execut ive Board have discussed and approved the annual report
of  Ellos Denmark A/ S for the f inancial year 1 January - 31 December 2021.

The annual report  is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the f inancial statements give a t rue and fair view of the f inancial posit ion of the
Company at  31 December 2021 and of  the results of the Company's operat ions and cash f lows for the
financial year 1 January - 31 December 2021.

Further, in our opinion, the Management 's review gives a fair review of the development in the
Company's operat ions and financial matters and the results of the Company's operat ions and financial
posit ion.

We recommend that the annual report  be approved at  the annual general meet ing.

Copenhagen, 22 June 2022
Execut ive Board:

Hans Bert il Ohlsson

Board of  Directors:

Johan Stigson
Chair

Bernt  Mathias Parkhagen Björn Markus Andersson
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Independent auditor's report

To the shareholders of Ellos Denmark A/ S

Opinion

We have audited the f inancial statements of Ellos Denmark A/ S for the f inancial year 1 January - 31
December 2021,  which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of  changes in equity,
cash f low statement and notes, including account ing policies. The f inancial statements are prepared in
accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the f inancial statements give a t rue and fair view of the f inancial posit ion of the
Company at  31 December 2021 and of  the results of the Company's operat ions as well as the cash
flows for the f inancial year 1 January - 31 December 2021 in accordance with the Danish Financial
Statements Act.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit  in accordance with Internat ional Standards on Audit ing (ISAs) and the
addit ional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilit ies under those standards and
requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilit ies for the audit  of the f inancial
statements"  sect ion of our report. We believe that  the audit  evidence we have obtained is suf f icient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of  the Company in accordance with the Internat ional Ethics Standards Board for
Accountants' Internat ional Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the
addit ional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulf illed our other ethical
responsibilit ies in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of f inancial statements that give a t rue and fair view in
accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as Management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of f inancial statements that are free f rom material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the f inancial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability
to cont inue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using
the going concern basis of account ing in preparing the f inancial statements unless Management either
intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operat ions, or has no realist ic alternat ive but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our object ives are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the f inancial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report
that  includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but  is not  a guarantee
that an audit  conducted in accordance with ISAs and the addit ional requirements applicable in
Denmark will always detect  a material misstatement when it  exists. Misstatements can arise f rom
fraud or error and are considered material if , individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably
be expected to inf luence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of  the f inancial
statements.

As part of an audit  conducted in accordance with ISAs and the addit ional requirements applicable in
Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scept icism throughout the
audit . We also:

 Ident ify and assess the risks of  material misstatement of  the f inancial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit  procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit
evidence that  is suff icient  and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detect ing a material misstatement result ing f rom fraud is higher than for one result ing f rom error
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intent ional omissions, misrepresentat ions or the override
of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit  in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but  not  for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effect iveness of the Company's internal control.
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Independent auditor's report

 Evaluate the appropriateness of   account ing policies used and the reasonableness of  account ing
est imates and related disclosures made by Management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of  Management 's use of the going concern basis of account ing
in preparing the f inancial statements and, based on the audit  evidence obtained, whether a
material uncertainty exists related to events or condit ions that  may cast  signif icant doubt on the
Company's ability to cont inue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty
exists, we are required to draw at tent ion in our auditor's report  to the related disclosures in the
financial statements or, if  such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit  evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.
However, future events or condit ions may cause the Company to cease to cont inue as a going
concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentat ion, structure and contents of  the f inancial statements, including
the note disclosures, and whether the f inancial statements represent the underlying t ransact ions
and events in a manner that  gives a t rue and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and t iming of the audit  and signif icant audit  f indings, including any signif icant def iciencies in
internal control that  we ident ify during our audit .

Statement on the Management's review

Management is responsible for the Management 's review.

Our opinion on the f inancial statements does not cover the Management 's review, and we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connect ion with our audit  of the f inancial statements, our responsibility is to read the
Management 's review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management 's review is materially
inconsistent  with the f inancial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit , or otherwise
appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it  is our responsibility to consider whether the Management 's review provides the
information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management 's review is in accordance
with the f inancial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the
Danish Financial Statement Act . We did not  ident ify any material misstatement of the Management 's
review.

Odense, 22 June 2022
EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 30 70 02 28

Søren Smedegaard Hvid
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne31450
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Management's review

Company details

Name Ellos Denmark A/ S
Address, Postal code, City Sundkrogsgade 21, 2100 Copenhagen Ø

CVR no. 24 92 78 14
Established 16 December 1975
Registered of f ice Copenhagen Kommune
Financial year 1 January - 31 December

Website www.ellos.dk

Board of  Directors Johan Stigson, Chair
Bernt  Mathias Parkhagen
Björn Markus Andersson

Execut ive Board Hans Bert il Ohlsson

Auditors EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
Cortex Park Vest  3, 5230 Odense M, Denmark
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Management's review

Financial highlights

DKK'000 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Key figures

Gross profit 18,857 24,722 18,593 2,781 2,874

Earnings before interest , taxes,

depreciat ion and amortisat ion

(EBITDA) 17,934 23,584 18,091 2,134 100

Net f inancials 1,169 411 437 325 747

Prof it before tax 19,103 23,995 18,528 2,460 847

Profit for the year 15,730 18,860 14,609 1,452 2,009

Total assets 57,148 58,576 58,253 38,758 32,270

Equity 16,143 20,917 26,393 11,543 10,091

Cash flows from operat ing act ivit ies 15,323 29,940 22,002 0 0

Net cash f lows from invest ing

activit ies 0 0 0 0 0

Amount relat ing to investments in

property, plant  and equipment 0 0 0 0 0

Cash flows from financing act ivit ies -20,504 -24,336 241 0 0

Total cash flows -5,181 5,604 22,243 0 0

Financial ratios

Equity ratio %28.2 %35.7 %45.3 %29.8 %31.3

Return on equity %84.9 %79.7 %77.0 %13.4 %22.1

Average number of full-time

employees 0 0 0 1 3

For terms and def init ions, please see the account ing policies.

Cash f low–related key f igures for the period 2017-2018 have not been prepared because unt il
thisf inancial year the Company’s annual report  has been prepared in accordance with the provisions in
theDanish Financial Statements Act applying to report ing class B.
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Management's review

Business review

Ellos Denmark A/ S is a wholly owned subsidiary of  Ellos Group Sweden AB and is part of FNG Nordic
AB.

The Company’s business area is sale of  clothing and other products for home and leisure primarily via
e-commerce to the private market.

Financial review

The income statement for 2021 shows a prof it  of DKK 15,730 thousand against  a prof it  of DKK
18,860 thousand last  year, and the balance sheet at 31 December 2021 shows equity of DKK 16,143
thousand.

Financial risks and use of financial instruments

Exchange rate risk

Foreign act ivit ies mean that  prof it , cash f low and equity are mainly affected by the exchange rate
development between DKK and SEK. The exchange rate risk is deemed to be minimal. It  is therefore
not considered necessary to hedge the exposure to foreign currency risk.

Impact on the external environment

Ellos Group, including Ellos Denmark A/ S, has an impact on the environment at  several stages of the
supply chain, partly through its own operat ions, which are centralised in Borås, but  also via
purchasing f rom suppliers, primarily in Asia. For these dif ferent areas, the following is in place:
Environmental policy, for the operat ions in Borås. This aims to minimise the environmental impact of
the Group’s operat ions, for example through act ive work on recycling and energy-saving measures.

Policy outcome: The Environmental policy clarif ies what is expected of  the company’s employees and
how staff  can contribute to reducing the company’s negat ive environmental impact by making better
choices in their day-to-day work.

Ellos Group Supplier manual, for supplier operat ions. This includes statutory requirements,
information on materials that are not accepted in the company’s product range, quality and safety
requirements, chemical restrict ions, requirements regarding product test ing and packaging
instruct ions to protect  the products during t ransportat ion.

Outcome of implementat ion of Ellos Group’s Supplier manual: This regulates many issues between
Ellos Group as buyer and its suppliers, it  clarif ies Ellos Group’s requirements and expectations. It  has
resulted in bet ter communication with suppliers and improved compliance with Ellos Group’s
environmental and quality requirements. The fact  that the company has taken a clear stance in issues
relat ing to material choices, for instance, means that  we are able to accommodate customer’s
quest ions and requests.

Environmental risks and management of these risks

Own operations:

Environmental risks in our own operat ions include energy consumption, greenhouse gas emissions
and waste management. The company’s environmental policy contains guidelines on how to manage
these risks. Management of these risks primarily involves monitoring and annual measurement of
energy consumption, CO2 emissions and recycling of waste. The company has an ambit ion to reduce
both energy consumption and emissions, and through measurement and monitoring the Group is
cont inuously working on f inding and implement ing improvements. For example, since measurements
began, the Group has made the t ransit ion to 100% renewable energy for its own operat ions, result ing
in a reduction in CO2 emissions.
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Management's review

Suppliers:

Product ion of Ellos Group’s products, which is carried out by the company’s suppliers, contains many
environmental risks. Important  risks include consumpt ion of water and oil, use of dangerous
chemicals, emissions into air and water, energy, emissions of greenhouse gases and destruct ion of
products that do not meet quality and safety requirements or which have been damaged by moisture
during t ransportat ion. Ellos Group manages these risks through several steps in the value chain,
primarily by specifying requirements such as chemical controls, environmental requirements and
quality requirements in Ellos Group’s Supplier manual. Every year, suppliers must sign a certif icate of
compliance with the company’s Supplier manual. Ellos Group also requires its suppliers to maintain an
audit  protocol to ensure compliance with Ellos Group’s Code of Conduct for suppliers. Ellos Group har
ident if ied material choices that have a less negat ive environmental impact, such as cot ton through
Better Cotton Init iative, (BCI), which involves less consumption and better management of  water and
chemicals. In 2015, the Group joined the Better Cotton Init iat ive (BCI) in order to support more
sustainable cot ton product ion. Goals have been set  to increase the proportion of more sustainable
material choices. The proportion of organic and BCI cot ton is measured and followed up, and
increased f rom 90% in 2020 to 95% in 2021. Through membership of  STICA and the Swedish
Chemicals Group Swerea, Ellos Group aims to contribute to reduced climate impact and management
of  water and chemicals in the supply chain. The Group is also working to protect  animal rights in the
process chain and, for example, does not permit  hygiene products tested on animals and there is no
real fur in the Group’s product range.

The Group works proact ively to reduce and counteract  harmful chemicals in products. Ellos Group
adheres to legal requirements and is at the foref ront  of ef forts to phase out chemicals that  are
classif ied as hazardous to humans and the environment. Only a very small proportion of the
company’s products are not of fered for sale. Where this happens, in the f irst  instance text iles and
products are offered to non-prof it  organisations and charit ies, allowing products to have a useful life.
In cases where products do not meet the company’s quality and safety requirements, Ellos Group may
as a last  resort  ensure that  products are destroyed, usually via incineration. In order to minimise the
risk of products having to be destroyed, we cooperate with suppliers through training, requirement
specif ications and information. For example, there is a separate chapter in Ellos Group’s Supplier
manual that  shows how suppliers can proact ively avoid moisture damage during product ion and
delivery.

Ellos Group produces an in-depth sustainability report  on an annual basis in compliance with GRI
standards, which is available in PDF format on the Ellos Group website, www.ellosgroup.se.

Events after the balance sheet date

Since the outbreak of war on 24 February, Ellos Denmark A/ S has seen a somewhat reduced
frequency of visits to the site, which has also resulted in a certain negat ive impact on sales.

The company's highest parent company FNG NV has init iated insolvency proceedings in February
2022. Consequent ly, Nordic Capital, the previous owner of the group that  Ellos Denmark A/ S is part
of , has begun a process to regain ownership in the group. Ellos Denmark A/ S is not  part  of  the highest
parent company's insolvency proceedings but cont inues its operat ions as earlier.

Outlook

The Company’s revenue and prof it  before tax for 2022 is expected to increase by approx. 0%--5% due
to the cont inued growth in the Company’s markets. Cash generated f rom operat ions in 2022 is
expected to be posit ive as a result  of  the expected growth. The expectat ions are based on the
assumpt ion that the exchange rates for the currencies to which the Company is exposed will remain
unchanged.

Due to increasing uncertainty in general, the expectat ions for 2022 are encumbered with an
extraordinary high degree of uncertainty.

The expectat ions to revenue growth for 2021 set  out  in the annual report  for 2021 were met, but  the
expectat ions to prof it  before tax and cash generated f rom operat ions were not met. The main reason
for the budget variance is due to higher cost  for market ing than expected.
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Income statement

Note DKK 2021 2020

Gross profit 18,857,322 24,721,848
3 Staff costs -923,091 -1,138,054

Profit before net financials 17,934,231 23,583,794
4 Financial income 1,281,110 1,153,988

Financial expenses -111,961 -743,094

Profit before tax 19,103,380 23,994,688
5 Tax for the year -3,373,055 -5,134,863

Profit for the year 15,730,325 18,859,825
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Balance sheet

Note DKK 2021 2020

ASSETS

Non-fixed assets

Receivables

Trade receivables 1,270,715 1,757,319
Receivables f rom group enterprises 48,006,386 52,807,401

7 Deferred tax assets 1,734,865 3,469,730
Other receivables 4,545,000 655

6 Prepayments 1,590,627 541,200

57,147,593 58,576,305

Total non-fixed assets 57,147,593 58,576,305

TOTAL ASSETS 57,147,593 58,576,305

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 500,000 500,000
Retained earnings 0 0
Dividend proposed 15,642,777 20,416,508

Total equity 16,142,777 20,916,508

Provisions

8 Other provisions 901,481 1,499,907

Total provisions 901,481 1,499,907

Liabilities other than provisions

Current liabilities other than provisions

Bank debt 702 909
Trade payables 3,163,584 2,487,388
Payables to group enterprises 17,811,871 14,095,089
Corporation tax payable 8,489,227 8,866,783
Other payables 6,365,609 6,673,266

9 Deferred income 4,272,342 4,036,455

40,103,335 36,159,890

Total liabilities other than provisions 40,103,335 36,159,890

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 57,147,593 58,576,305

1 Accounting policies
2 Events after the balance sheet date

10 Collateral
11 Related part ies
12 Appropriat ion of prof it
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Statement of changes in equity

Note DKK Share capital

Retained

earnings

Dividend

proposed Total

Equity at 1 January 2020 500,000 892,665 25,000,000 26,392,665
12 Transfer, see "Appropriat ion of prof it " 0 -1,556,683 20,416,508 18,859,825

Other value adjustments of equity 0 664,018 0 664,018
Dividend distributed 0 0 -25,000,000 -25,000,000

Equity at 1 January 2021 500,000 0 20,416,508 20,916,508
12 Transfer, see "Appropriat ion of prof it " 0 87,548 15,642,777 15,730,325

Other value adjustments of equity 0 -87,548 0 -87,548
Dividend distributed 0 0 -20,416,508 -20,416,508

Equity at 31 December 2021 500,000 0 15,642,777 16,142,777
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Cash flow statement

Note DKK 2021 2020

Prof it  for the year 15,730,325 18,859,825
13 Adjustments 2,774,629 5,563,385

Cash generated f rom operat ions (operat ing act ivit ies) 18,504,954 24,423,210
14 Changes in working capital -1,166,570 8,056,785

Cash generated f rom operat ions (operat ing act ivit ies) 17,338,384 32,479,995
Income taxes paid -2,015,746 -2,539,754

Cash flows from operating activities 15,322,638 29,940,241

Dividends paid -20,416,508 -25,000,000
Other cash f lows from f inancing act ivit ies -87,548 664,018

Cash flows from financing activities -20,504,056 -24,335,982

Net cash flow -5,181,418 5,604,259
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 53,438,962 47,834,703

15 Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 48,257,544 53,438,962
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies

The annual report  of  Ellos Denmark A/ S for 2021 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions
in the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to medium-sized reporting class C ent it ies.

The account ing policies used in the preparation of the f inancial statements are consistent  with those
of  last  year.

Reporting currency

The f inancial statements are presented in Danish kroner (DKK).

Foreign currency translation

On init ial recognit ion, t ransact ions denominated in foreign currencies are t ranslated at  the exchange
rate at  the t ransact ion date. Foreign exchange dif ferences arising between the exchange rates at  the
transact ion date and the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as f inancial income
or f inancial expenses.

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are t ranslated
at the exchange rate at  the balance sheet date. The dif ference between the exchange rates at  the
balance sheet date and the date at  which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the
most recent f inancial statements is recognised in the income statement as f inancial income or
f inancial expenses.

Income statement

Revenue

Income f rom the sale of goods for resale and finished goods is recognised in revenue when the most
signif icant rewards and risks have been transferred to the buyer and provided the income can be
measured reliably and payment is expected to be received. The date of the t ransfer of  the most
signif icant rewards and risks is based on standardised terms of  delivery based on Incoterms® 2010.

Revenue is measured at  the fair value of  the agreed considerat ion excluding VAT and taxes charged
on behalf of  third parties. All discounts and rebates granted are recognised in revenue.

Gross profit

The items revenue, cost  of sales and external expenses have been aggregated into one item in the
income statement called gross margin in accordance with sect ion 32 of  the Danish Financial
Statements Act.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses include the year's expenses relating to the Company's core act ivit ies,
including expenses relating to distribut ion, sale, advertising, administration, premises, bad debts, etc.

Staff costs

Staff costs include staff  cost  recharges regarding employees of Swedish group companies

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statements at  the amounts that  concern
the f inancial year. Net f inancials include interest  income and expenses, etc.
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Tax

Tax for the year includes current tax on the year's expected taxable income and the year's deferred
tax adjustments. The port ion of the tax for the year that  relates to the prof it / loss for the year is
recognised in the income statement, whereas the port ion that relates to t ransact ions taken to equity
is recognised in equity.

Balance sheet

Receivables

Receivables are measured at  amort ised cost .

The Company has chosen IAS 39 as interpretat ion for impairment of  f inancial receivables.

An impairment loss is recognised if  there is object ive evidence that  a receivable or a group of
receivables is impaired. If there is object ive evidence that  an individual receivable has been impaired,
an impairment loss is recognised on an individual basis.

Receivables in respect of  which there is no objective evidence of individual impairment are tested for
object ive evidence of impairment on a portfolio basis. The port folios are primarily based on the
debtors' domicile and credit  rat ings in line with the Company's risk management policy. The object ive
evidence applied to port folios is determined based on historical loss experience.

Impairment losses are calculated as the dif ference between the carrying amount of the receivables
and the present value of  the expected cash f lows, including the realisable value of  any collateral
received.

Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under "Assets"  comprise prepaid expenses regarding subsequent f inancial
report ing years.

Cash

Cash comprise cash.

Given the nature of the Group's cash pool arrangement, cash pool balances are not considered cash,
but are recognised under "Receivables f rom group ent it ies" .

Equity

Proposed dividends

Dividend proposed for the year is recognised as a liability once adopted at  the annual general meet ing
(declaration date). Dividends expected to be distributed for the f inancial year are presented as a
separate item under "Equity" .

Provisions

Provisions comprise ant icipated expenses relating to product returns. Provisions are recognised when
the Company has a legal or construct ive obligat ion at  the balance sheet date as a result  of a past
event and it  is probable that  an outf low of resources embodying economic benef its will be required to
sett le the obligat ion.

Provisions are measured at  net  realisable value or at  fair value if the obligat ion is expected to be
sett led far into the future.
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Ellos Denmark A/ S

Annual report  2021

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Income taxes

Current tax payables and receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as the est imated income tax
charge for the year, adjusted for prior-year taxes and tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured according to the liability method on all temporary dif ferences between the
carrying amount and the tax base of assets and liabilit ies. However, deferred tax is not  recognised on
temporary dif ferences relating to goodwill which is not  deduct ible for tax purposes and on off ice
premises and other items where temporary dif ferences, apart f rom business combinat ions, arise at
the date of acquisit ion without affect ing either profit / loss for the year or taxable income. Where
alternat ive tax rules can be applied to determine the tax base, deferred tax is measured based on
Management 's intended use of  the asset or set t lement of  the liability, respect ively.

Deferred tax is measured according to the tax rules and at  the tax rates applicable at  the balance
sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Deferred tax assets are
recognised at  the expected value of their ut ilisation; either as a set-of f against  tax on future income
or as a set-of f against  deferred tax liabilit ies in the same legal tax ent ity. Changes in deferred tax due
to changes in the tax rate are recognised in the income statement.

Liabilities

Liabilit ies are measured at  net  realisable value.

Deferred income

Deferred income recognised as a liability comprises payments received concerning income in
subsequent f inancial report ing years.

Cash flow statement

The cash f low statement shows the Company's net  cash f lows broken down according to operat ing,
invest ing and financing act ivit ies, the year's changes in cash and cash equivalents as well as the cash
and cash equivalents at the beginning and the end of  the year.

Cash f lows from operat ing act ivit ies are calculated as the prof it / loss for the year adjusted for non
cash operat ing items, changes in working capital and paid corporate income tax.

Cash f lows from invest ing act ivit ies comprise payments in connect ion with acquisit ions and disposals
of  ent it ies and act ivit ies and of intangible assets, property, plant  and equipment and investments.

Cash f lows from f inancing act ivit ies comprise changes in the size or composit ion of the Company's
share capital and related expenses as well as raising of  loans, repayment of  interest  bearing debt and
payment of dividends to shareholders.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash, cash pool balances, short term bank loans and short  term
securit ies which are readily convertible into cash and which are subject  only to insignif icant risks of
changes in value.

Financial ratios

The f inancial rat ios stated under "Financial highlights"  have been calculated as follows:

Equity ratio
Equity, year-end x 100

Total equity and liabilit ies, year-end

Return on equity
Prof it / loss after tax x 100

Average equity
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Ellos Denmark A/ S

Annual report  2021

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

2 Events after the balance sheet date

Since the outbreak of war on 24 February, Ellos Denmark A/ S has seen a somewhat reduced
frequency of visits to the site, which has also resulted in a certain negat ive impact on sales.

The company's highest parent company FNG NV has init iated insolvency proceedings in February
2022. Consequent ly, Nordic Capital, the previous owner of the group that  Ellos Denmark A/ S is part
of , has begun a process to regain ownership in the group. Ellos Denmark A/ S is not  part  of  the highest
parent company's insolvency proceedings but cont inues its operat ions as earlier.

DKK 2021 2020

3 Staff costs

Wages/ salaries 910,568 1,124,131
Other social security costs 12,523 13,923

923,091 1,138,054

The Company did not  pay any remunerat ion to Management during this or the previous f inancial year.
Remuneration to Management is paid by the parent Company.

The Company has no employees. Staff  costs can be at t ributed to staff  cost  recharges regarding
employees of Swedish group companies.

4 Financial income

Interest  receivable, group ent it ies 1,167,621 1,130,520
Other f inancial income 113,489 23,468

1,281,110 1,153,988

5 Tax for the year

Est imated tax charge for the year 1,977,621 3,332,625
Deferred tax adjustments in the year 1,734,865 1,802,238
Tax adjustments, prior years -339,431 0

3,373,055 5,134,863

6 Prepayments

Prepayments include accrual of expenses relating to subsequent f inancial years.

7 Deferred tax

Deferred tax at 1 January -3,469,730 -5,271,968
Deferred tax adjustments in the year 1,734,865 1,802,238

Deferred tax at 31 December -1,734,865 -3,469,730

The t iming of eliminat ion of deferred tax is expected to be:

0-1 year -1,734,865 -1,734,865
> 1 year 0 -1,734,865

-1,734,865 -3,469,730

8 Other provisions

Other provisions mainly consist  of  ant icipated expenses relating to product returns.
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Ellos Denmark A/ S

Annual report  2021

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

9 Deferred income

Deferred income mainly consists of payments received f rom customers that  may not be recognised
unt il the subsequent f inancial year.

10 Collateral

The Company has not provided any security or other collateral in assets at  31 December 2021.

11 Related parties

Ellos Denmark A/ S' related part ies comprise the following:

Parties exercising control

Related party Domicile Basis for control

Ellos Group Sweden AB Borås, Sweden Participat ing interest

Related party transactions

The Company solely discloses related party t ransact ions that  have not been carried out on an arm's
length basis, cf . sect ion 98c(7) of the Danish Financial Statements Act.

All t ransact ions have been carried out on an arm's length basis.

Ownership

The following shareholders are registered in the Company's register of  shareholders as holding
minimum 5% of the votes or minimum 5% of the share capital:

Name Domicile

Ellos Group Sweden AB Borås, Sweden

DKK 2021 2020

12 Appropriation of profit

Recommended appropriation of profit

Proposed dividend recognised under equity 15,642,777 20,416,508
Retained earnings/ accumulated loss 87,548 -1,556,683

15,730,325 18,859,825

13 Adjustments

Provisions -598,426 428,522
Tax for the year 1,977,621 3,332,625
Deferred tax 1,734,865 1,802,238
Tax adjustments, prior years -339,431 0

2,774,629 5,563,385

14 Changes in working capital

Change in receivables -5,487,778 2,966,494
Change in t rade and other payables 4,321,208 5,090,291

-1,166,570 8,056,785

17

Pe
nn

eo
 d

oc
um

en
t k

ey
: E

EP
FC

-1
F1

BD
-Y

Q
ET

L-
A6

J6
B-

L1
L2

F-
V5

G
7N



Ellos Denmark A/ S

Annual report  2021

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

DKK 2021 2020

15 Cash and cash equivalents at year-end

Short-term debt to banks -702 -909
Cash pool balances 48,258,246 53,439,871

48,257,544 53,438,962
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